
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
Tuesday 19 July 2022. 

(PAGES 3 - 8) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 3 October 2022. 

(PAGES 9 - 11) 

6.  Committee Update on the delay in issuing the Auditor’s 
Annual Report 2021/22  

(PAGE 12) 

7.  Public Reports for Consideration   

Public Document Pack



a)  Review of Strategic Risks 
 

(PAGES 13 - 41) 

b)  Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2022/23 
 

(PAGES 42 - 63) 

c)  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO)  Annual Review Letter Report 2021/22 
 

(PAGES 64 - 86) 

d)  Member Development Annual Report 2021/2022 
 

(PAGES 87 - 93) 

8.  Workplan  (PAGES 94 - 96) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 3 October 2022 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee -  19 July 2022 

7 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on 19 July 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 Officer 
Lucy Pledge Head of Audit & Risk Management, Lincolnshire County 

Council 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Alastair Simson Principal Auditor, Lincolnshire County Council 
Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager 
Andrew Warnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
 
Apologies: 

Councillor Susan Waring, Chairman of the Audit 
Committee, North Kesteven District Council (Visiting). 
 
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Membership: No Members were substituted.  
 
 
 
9 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 14 June 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
11 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests made at this point in the meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee -  19 July 2022 

8 
 

12 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

With no comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED. 
 
 
13 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22 

 
The Committee were presented with the Unaudited Statement of Accounts for Scrutiny. The 
Accounts had been approved for issue by the S151 Officer on 11 July 2021 to the Auditor, 
Mazars, prior to the statutory deadline of 31 July 2022 
[...]
. On-going maturity of Performance Management. Oversight of 
proposed projects will allow for impacted services to be engaged 
prior to implementation. Close working relationships between 
the PMO and Performance Management will assist in delivering 
high performing services. 

30/11/2022 
Change, Performance & Programme 
Manager 
 

P
age 41



 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

 

     
Subject: Internal Audit Quarter 2 Progress Report 2022/2023 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Alastair Simson – Principal Auditor – Audit & Risk 
Management – Lincolnshire County Council 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Emma Redwood, Assistant Director of People 
and Democratic Services  
emma.redwood@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
The report gives members an update of 
progress, by the Audit partner, during the Period 
June 2022 to September 2022, against the 
2022/2023 annual programme agreed by the 
Audit Committee in April 2022.  
 
The report also raises matters that may be 
relevant to the Audit Committee role.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members consider the content of the report and identify any actions 
required. 
 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7b

mailto:emma.redwood@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None directly arising from this report. 

 

Financial: FIN/92/23/SL  

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: None directly arising from this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights:  

None directly arising from this report. 

 

Data Protection Implications:  

None directly arising from this report. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:  

None directly arising from this report. 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None directly arising from this report. 

 

Health Implications: 

None directly arising from this report. 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: 

N/A 

 

Risk Assessm
[...]
t where 
staff and equipment are no 
longer stationery and working 
from home has become a 
necessity in response to Covid-19. 

Q4    

Page 62



Appendix 3 2022/23 Audit Plan to date

19

Audit Scope of Work Start 
Planned 
Date 

Start 
Actual 
Date 

End 
Actual 
Date 

Rating 

Key Control 
Testing 

Delivery of key control testing to 
enable Head of Internal Audit to 
form an opinion on the Council’s 
financial control environment. 
Terms of Reference which include 
scope and focus on key risks will 
be determined with the 
appropriate senior manager. 

Q4    

Follow Ups To provide management with 
assurance that actions from 
previous key audits have been 
implemented and this has led to 
improved outcomes. 
 

Q4    

      

      

 

Page 63



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 

Committee 

Tuesday 11th October 2022 

 

     
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 

Annual Review Letter Report 2021/22 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Commercial & Operational Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Natalie Kostiuk 
Customer Experience Officer 
natalie.kostiuk@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
Report on the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review 
Letter 2022 covering complaints referred to and 
decided by them between April 2021 and March 
2022. Examining upheld complaints, learning 
actions and benchmarking with other similar 
authorities.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That committee members welcome this report, and after considering its contents 
are assured that the current complaint handling procedures are functioning 
adequately. 
 
 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7c



2 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Financial: FIN/81/23/GA/SL 

A payment that was recommended as a conclusion of a complaint received by 
the LGSCO in the previous year (2020/21) was made in April 2021, this was a 
£450 payment made from an existing service budget. 

[...]
the Member Development 
Group to finalise the Full Induction Programme, there will be increased 
opportunity for Member involvement, as well as shaping the future 
delivery options. It is hoped that with the Team assuming full officer 

Page 92



 

capacity again, this will also enable further expansion of the Member 
Development work stream. 

 
4.2 Members are asked to: 
 
4.2.1  Accept the report as an accurate reflection of Member Development 

activity for the period October 2021 to September 2022; and 
 
4.2.2 Support the outline proposals for the 2023 Full Member Induction 

Programme; and 
 
4.2.3 Agree to receive an additional report in January 2023 to consider, and 

approve, the 2023 Full Member Induction Programme. 

Page 93



1 

Governance and Audit Committee Workplan as at 3 October 2022 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides details of reports scheduled for committee for the remainder of the Civic Year. 
 
Recommendation: 

1. That members note the report. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report 

 

11 OCTOBER 2022 

11 Oct 2022 Member Development Annual Report 
2021/2022 

Ele Snow, Senior 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To review Member Development for the previous Civic 
Year and to agree relevant actions for the current Civic 
Year 

11 Oct 2022 Review of Strategic Risks Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

Biannual review of Strategic Risks 

11 Oct 2022 Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Quarter 2 Internal Audit Report.s 

11 Oct 2022 Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO)  Annual Review Letter 
Report 2021/22 

Natalie Kostiuk, Customer 
Experience Officer 

Report on the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) Annual Review letter 2021/22 
covering complaints referred to them between April 2021 
and March 2022. Examining upheld complaints, learning 
actions and benchmarking with other a
[...]
e Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal 
Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

To present the Report from the Combined Assurance 
aspect for 2022/23 

18 APRIL 2023 

18 Apr 2023 Internal Audit Quarter 4 Report 2022/23 Alastair Simson, Principal To present the Quarter 4 report from Internal Audit. 

P
age 95



3 

Auditor, Lincolnshire 
County Council 

18 Apr 2023 Annual Constitution Review & Monitoring Officer 
Report 

Emma Redwood, 
Assistant Director People 
and Democratic Services 

To review the Constitution and provide the MO annual 
report 

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6 Committee Update on the delay in issuing the Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22
	7a Review of Strategic Risks
	Appendix 1 Review of Strategic Risks

	7b Internal Audit Quarter 2 Report 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Lincolnshire Assurance - WLDC Progress Report October 2022

	7c Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)  Annual Review Letter Report 2021/22
	7d Member Development Annual Report 2021/2022
	8 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee -  11 October 2022 

13 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on 11 October 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Redwood Assistant Director People and Democratic Services 
Emma Bee Audit Manager 
Alastair Simson Principal Auditor, Lincolnshire County Council 
Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Andrew Warnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

Alison Adams 
 
 
 
18 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUCEMENT 

 
The Chairman opened the meeting and informed the Chamber that the Committee was not 
quorate. 
 
Note:  The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes at 10.00 AM. 
 
After waiting for 10 minutes to allow for any late arrivals, the Chairman announced that due 
to continued in-quoracy, the Committee was unable to legally transact business and 
therefore he adjourned the meeting. 
 
Note: The meeting was adjourned at 10.11 AM to a future date to be advised. 
 
 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.11 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


